The applicant has filed this O.A. under Section 19 of the 

drninistrative Tribunals Act, 1985 with the following relief: 

"(i) To declare the office order dated 19.08.2014 
vide Annexure-A/12 Series illegal, unjust, unfair and 
unenforceable, 

Not to recover the amount of Rs. 69586/ 
(Rupees Sixty nine thousand five hundred eighty six) ir 
installments from the salary of the applicant vide 
Annexure-A/12 series pursuant to Annexure- 11; and 

To restore the pay fixation w.e.f. di. 
03.07.2002 to 3 1.08.2013 i.e. to restore the basic scale of 
Pay i.e. Rs. 7100/- fixed w.e.f. 03.07.2002 and